
In the Supreme Court of the United States

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC., PETITIONER

v.

PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

CAROLINE D. KRASS
*General Counsel
Department of Defense
Washington, D.C. 20301*

JONATHAN E. MEYER
*General Counsel
Department of Homeland
Security
Washington, D.C. 20528*

LISA BROWN
*General Counsel
Department of Education
Washington, D.C. 20202*

SAMUEL R. BAGENSTOS
*General Counsel
Department of Health and
Human Services
Washington, D.C. 20201*

LESLIE B. KIERNAN
*General Counsel
Department of Commerce
Washington, D.C. 20230*

SEEMA NANDA
*Solicitor of Labor
Department of Labor
Washington, D.C. 20210*

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOHNATHAN J. SMITH
*Acting Principal Deputy
Assistant Attorney General*

BRIAN H. FLETCHER
Deputy Solicitor General

MASHA G. HANSFORD
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

NICOLAS Y. RILEY
ELIZABETH PARR HECKER
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States..... 1

Statement 1

Summary of argument 4

Argument:

I. This Court should adhere to *Grutter*'s holding that the educational benefits of diversity are a compelling interest..... 7

A. *Grutter* held that universities have a compelling interest in diversity that justifies narrowly tailored consideration of race in admissions 8

B. The educational benefits of diversity remain a compelling interest of vital importance to the United States 11

1. The United States military depends on a well-qualified and diverse officer corps that is prepared to lead a diverse fighting force..... 12

2. Well-qualified and diverse graduates are critical to other national interests..... 19

3. Recent research reinforces the longstanding recognition of the educational benefits of diversity 20

C. *Stare decisis* supports adherence to *Grutter* 22

D. Petitioner has not justified overruling *Grutter* ... 25

1. The Equal Protection Clause does not categorically forbid consideration of race 25

2. Petitioner's criticisms of *Grutter*'s analysis of diversity lack merit 28

3. Overruling *Grutter* would have harmful consequences..... 29

II. The lower courts correctly upheld Harvard's admissions process under this Court's precedents ... 31

IV

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued:	Page
A. Petitioner fails to show clear error in the lower courts’ finding that Harvard does not intentionally discriminate against Asian Americans	32
B. Petitioner fails to show any error in the lower courts’ application of <i>Grutter</i> and <i>Fisher</i>	33
Conclusion	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	24
<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 140 S. Ct. 994 (2020).....	22
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	5, 26
<i>Exxon Co., U. S. A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996)	33
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013).....	11, 23
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016)	11, 18, 23, 30, 31, 35
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	10, 23
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Adver. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	2
<i>International Union, United Auto., Aerospace, & Agric. Implement Workers of Am. v. Brock</i> , 477 U.S. 274 (1986).....	2
<i>Janus v. American Fed’n of State, Cnty. & Mun. Emps.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	23
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	26

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015).....	22, 25
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v.</i> <i>Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	23
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	26
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	26
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	4, 7, 8, 9
<i>Schuette v. BAMN</i> , 572 U.S. 291 (2014).....	8, 23
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	22
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	2
<i>Wisconsin Legislature v.</i> <i>Wisconsin Elections Comm'n</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1245 (2022).....	26
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV (Equal Protection Clause).....	1, 5, 25, 26, 27
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VI, 42 U.S.C. 2000d <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2, 6, 11, 25, 32
Voting Rights Act of 1965, 52 U.S.C. 10301 <i>et seq.</i>	26
42 U.S.C. 2000c-6.....	1
50 U.S.C. 3024(f)(3)(A)(iv)	20
50 U.S.C. 3224	20
50 U.S.C. 3506a(3)	20
Miscellaneous:	
Nicholas A. Bowman: <i>College Diversity Experiences and Cognitive De-</i> <i>velopment: A Meta-Analysis</i> , 80 Rev. Educ. Research 4 (2010).....	22

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Promoting Participation in a Diverse Democracy: A Meta-Analysis of College Diversity Experiences and Civic Engagement</i> , 81 Rev. Educ. Research 29 (2011).....	21
Dwayne M. Butler & Sarah W. Denton, RAND Corp., <i>How Effective Are Blinding Concepts and Practices To Promote Equity in the Department of the Air Force?</i> (Dec. 2021), https://www.rand.org/pubs/perspectives/PEA909-2.html	15
2 Cong. Rec. 4083 (1874)	26
Dep’t of Def.:	
<i>Department of Defense Board on Diversity and Inclusion Report: Recommendations To Improve Racial and Ethnic Diversity and Inclusion in the U.S. Military</i> (2020), https://media.defense.gov/2020/Dec/18/2002554852/-1/-1/0/dod-diversity-and-inclusion-final-board-report.pdf	12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18
Directive No. 1350.3 (Feb. 29, 1988).....	13
Directive No. 1350.2 (Aug. 18, 1995)	13
<i>Diversity and Inclusion Strategic Plan: 2012-2017</i> (2012), https://diversity.defense.gov/Portals/51/Documents/DoD_Diversity_Strategic_Plan_%20final_as%20of%2019%20Apr%2012%5B1%5D.pdf	13
John Dewey, <i>Democracy and Education</i> (1922)	21

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Diversifying the FBI: Beacon Project Connects FBI, Historically Black Colleges and Universities, Homeland Sec. Today</i> (Sept. 8, 2021), https://www.hstoday.us/subject-matter-areas/law-enforcement-and-public-safety/diversifying-the-fbi-beacon-project-connects-fbi-historically-black-colleges-and-universities	19
Mark E. Engberg & Sylvia Hurtado, <i>Developing Pluralistic Skills and Dispositions in College: Examining Racial/Ethnic Group Differences</i> , 82 <i>J. Higher Educ.</i> 416 (2011)	22
<i>Fiscal Year 2023 Defense Budget Request: Hearing Before the House Armed Services Comm.</i> , 117th Cong., 2d Sess. (2022)	13
Peter Hinrichs, <i>The Effects of Affirmative Action Bans on College Enrollment, Educational Attainment, and the Demographic Composition of Universities</i> , 94 <i>The Rev. Econ. & Statistics</i> 712 (2012)	30
Sherick Hughes et al., <i>Causation Fallacy 2.0: Revisiting the Myth and Math of Affirmative Action</i> , 30 <i>Educ. Pol’y</i> 63 (2015).....	33
Nicole Leidholm, <i>Race riots shape Travis’ history</i> (Nov. 8, 2013), http://www.travis.af.mil/News/Article/768141/race-riots-shape-travis-history	14
<i>Letter from President George Washington to the Commissioners of the District of Columbia</i> (Jan. 28, 1795), reprinted in 34 <i>The Writings of George Washington</i> (John C. Fitzpatrick ed., 1940)	21

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Memorandum from Christopher C. Miller, Acting Sec’y of Def., DoD, for Senior Pentagon Leadership, Commanders of the Combatant Com- mands, Def. Agency & DoD Field Activity Dirs., <i>Re: Actions To Improve Racial and Ethnic Diversity and Inclusion in the U.S. Military</i> (Dec. 17, 2020), https://media.defense.gov/2020/ Dec/18/2002554854/-1/-1/0/actions-to-improve -racial-and-ethnic-diversity-and-inclusion-in-the -u.s.-military.pdf	13
Military Leadership Diversity Comm’n, <i>From Representation to Inclusion: Diversity Leadership for the 21st-Century Mili- tary</i> (2011), https://www.hsdl.org/ ?abstract&did=11390	13, 14, 15, 16
Bernard C. Nalty, <i>Strength for the Fight: A History of Black Americans in the Military</i> (1986)	14
National Inst. of Health, <i>Notice of NIH’s Interest in Diversity, Notice No.: NOT-OD-20-031</i> (release date Nov. 22, 2019), https://grants.nih.gov/grants/guide/ notice-files/NOT-OD-20-031.html	20
Office of Diversity & Equal Opportunity, NASA, <i>Promising Practices for Equal Opportunity, Diversity, and Inclusion</i> (July 2015), https://odeo.hq.nasa.gov/documents/ PromPract_8-20-15_TAGGED.pdf	20
Office of the Dir. of Nat’l Intelligence, <i>Annual De- mographic Report Fiscal Year 2020</i> (2021), https://www.dni.gov/files/EEOD/ documents/IC_Annual_Demographic_Report.pdf	19

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Office of the Under Sec’y of Def., Personnel & Readiness, DoD, <i>Active Component Commissioned Officer Corps, FY18: By Source of Commission, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity</i> (2018), https://www.cna.org/pop-rep/2018/appendixb/appendixb.pdf	16, 18
Richard Stillman, <i>Racial Unrest in the Military: The Challenge and the Response</i> , 34 <i>Pub. Admin. Rev.</i> 221 (1974)	14
The White House, <i>Government-Wide Strategic Plan To Advance Diversity, Equity, Inclusion, and Accessibility in the Federal Workforce</i> (Nov. 2021).....	19
U.S. Air Force Acad., <i>USAF A Diversity, Equity & Inclusion: Strategic Plan 2021</i> (2021).....	16
U.S. Merchant Marine Acad., <i>Superintendent Instruction 2013-01</i> (Jan. 16, 2013)	17
U.S. Military Acad., <i>Diversity and Inclusion Plan (2020-2025)</i> (2020), available to download at https://www.westpoint.edu/academics/academic-departments/behavioral-sciences-and-leadership/diversity-and-inclusion-studies	16, 17
U.S. Naval Acad., <i>Diversity and Inclusion Strategic Plan</i> (Mar. 2021), https://www.usna.edu/Diversity/_files/documents/D_I_PLAN	17
